A 10581-40

CUSTOMIZED FORM PTC

06-14-1999

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

510 Park PET/PTO

2 1 APR 1999

101064669 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

PATENTS ONLY

091284796

TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents(s) or copy(ies).

Submission Type

New

Resubmission (Non-Recordation) - Document ID #:

Correction of PTO Error - Reel # Frame # Corrective Document - Reel # Frame #

Conveyance Type X Assignment License

Security Agreement

Merger

Change of Name

Other

Conveying Party(ies)

1. Steen Ulrik MADSEN

Execution Date - Month/Day/Year

Tel No. 703-739-4900

99

1. 1/25/99

Receiving Party(ies)

1. Name: BRODRENE HARTMANN A/S

Address: Klampenborgvej 203, DK-2800 Lyngby, DENMARK

Correspondent Name and Address

Name: Walter C. Gillis

LARSON & TAYLOR • 1199 No. Fairfax St. • Suite 900 • Alexandria, VA 22314-1437

Pages: Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments

Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s) (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property) Patent Application Number(s) Patent Number(s) Year

This document is being filed together with a new patent application. **Month** Day X The date the patent application was signed by the first named inventor is: 25

Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)

04/23/1999 WCLAYBRO 000009361109286726 Appl. No. Has not been assigned

02 FC:58 Number of Properties 40.00 SP Enter the total number of properties involved

Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41) Fee Amount \$40.00 Payment is Enclosed (Any insufficiency in fee is authorized to be charged to Deposit Account No. 12-0555)

Statement and Signature

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit are authorized, as indicated herein.

Dec fu S. feehion Name: Douglas E. Jackson

PATENT

REEL: 010010 FRAME: 0552

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Steen Ulrik MADSEN of Fuglegårdvej 46 A, DK-2820 Gentofte, Denmark, have invented an improvement in PACKARING ELEMENT IN THE FORM OF AN INTEGRALLY MOULDED ENCASEMENT PIECE OF A PULP MATERIAL, for which an application for Letters Patent of the United States is about to be made, said application having been executed of even date herewith;

AND WHEREAS, BRØDRENE HARTMANN A/S of Klampenborgvej 203, DK-2800 Lyngby, Denmark, is desirous of acquiring an interest in the same;

Now, Therefore, in consideration of One Dollar and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, I hereby assign, sell and set over unto the said BRØDRENE HARTMANN A/S, its assigns and legal representatives, all the right, title and interest in and to said invention for the United States and its territories, and in and to said Letters Patent, divisions, reissues and extensions thereof in the United States, and hereby request that said Letters Patent issue accordingly. For said consideration, I, Steen Ulrik MADSEN, agree to execute all papers that may be necessary to file applications in the United States for said invention and to assign the same to said BRØDRENE HARTMANN A/S or any assignee acquiring title to said invention, and to execute any other papers thay may be needed in connection with filing said applications and securing patents thereon.

	In Testimony	whereof,	this assignment is	being executed
this _	.52	_ day of	JANUARY	, 1999

Steen Ulrik Madsen

PATENT REEL: 010010 FRAME: 0553

RECORDED: 04/21/1999